foreseeable future transactions.

(c)	 Changes in accounting policy
As explained in Note 2.1(a) above, the Group has adopted HKFRS 9 from 1 January
2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts
recognised in the consolidated financial statements. Under the adoption of HKFRS 9,
the Group has elected to use a modified retrospective approach for transition. The
reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new standard are therefore
not restated in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the
opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The table below shows the adjustments recognised in the opening balances of each
individual financial statement line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

47

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l

S t a t e m e n t s  (cont’d)

2	 Significant accounting policies (cont’d)
2.1	Basis of preparation (cont’d)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policy (cont’d)
Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

As at
31 December

2017

As at
1 January

2018

As Previously
reported

Effects of
the adoption
of HKFRS 9 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,434,081 (1,434,081) –
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 1,429,142 1,429,142
Non-current financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – 4,939 4,939

Equity
Other reserves 1,233,558 (578) 1,232,980
Retained profits 3,016,513 578 3,017,091

On 1 January 2018, the Group’s management has assessed the business models and
the contractual cash flow characteristics of each of the financial instruments, and has
classified them into appropriate categories under HKFRS 9.

The Group has elected to present changes in the fair value of its equity investments
not held for trading (previously classified as available-for-sale financial assets) in
other comprehensive income. Under this election, dividends from such investments
continue to be recognised in profit or loss when the Group’s right to receive payments
is established. Changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income